

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0737

MICHAEL THOMAS GOODWIN,
Plaintiff,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR DAVIS COUNTY,
Defendant.

CERTIORARI FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DAVIS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOEL D. YATES, JUDGE

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

RICK L. LYNCH
Davis County Attorney

DOUGLAS D. HAMMERAND
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. Goodwin’s motion alleged procedural defects in his sentencing hearing. This is not the same as alleging that the sentence is illegal. As a result, Goodwin had no statutory right to appointed counsel.	28
II. Goodwin’s claims about a constitutional right to appointed counsel are unpreserved and meritless....	38
III. At Goodwin’s individualized sentencing hearing, the evidence that demonstrated Goodwin’s culpability for murdering his father overcame <i>Roby</i>’s presumption against imposing a minimum before parole eligibility.	44
IV. The sentencing court did not abuse its discretion by stating that it considered the <i>Roby</i> factors and adopting the recommendation of the expert witness who testified about how they applied to Goodwin. ...	60
CONCLUSION.....	69
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	31
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	32
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	54
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	56
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	49, 54
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	46, 48, 49
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	32
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	32
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	30, 31
<i>United State v. Irey</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)	54, 59

State Cases

<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006)	43
<i>French v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1996)	37
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007)	39
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977)	42
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	28
<i>Lenertz v. Mun. Court of the City of Davenport</i> , 219 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 1974)	38, 46
<i>People v. Hyatt</i> , 891 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016)	45
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 912 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2018)	40, 41

<i>Sorci v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk County</i> , 671 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 2003)	38, 39, 46
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	60
<i>State v. Boltz</i> , 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	67
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	28, 36, 52
<i>State v. Cohrs</i> , No. 14–2110, 2016 WL 146526 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016).....	40
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 732 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2007)	37
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018).....	54, 58
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	66
<i>State v. Hoeck</i> , 843 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2014)	37
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson County</i> , 750 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2008)	37
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Story County</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014).....	39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 14–1381, 2015 WL 6509543 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015).....	61
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)	58
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	68
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 379 (Iowa 2014).....	29, 34, 35, 47, 48, 52, 55, 56, 62
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	38
<i>State v. Means</i> , No. 11–0492, 2012 WL 3195975 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012).....	37, 60
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	46, 48, 50, 62
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012).....	44

<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	52
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	32
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2018).....	30, 34, 35, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 52, 60, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	45, 48
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	33, 55
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2015).....	67
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014).....	60
<i>State v. Trueblood</i> , No. 13–0687, 2014 WL 636167 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2014).....	40
<i>State v. Vance</i> , No. 15–0070, 2015 WL 4936328 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015)	60
<i>State v. Victor</i> , 310 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 1981)	67
<i>State v. Wells</i> , No. 16–0984, 2017 WL 3524733 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2017).....	43
<i>State v. White</i> , 903 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2017)	34, 46, 62, 63, 64, 66
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	52, 59
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980).....	60, 68
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2015).....	41
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018)	35, 49, 52, 54, 55
<i>Tindell v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)	28, 29, 36, 68
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	33
State Statutes	
Iowa Code § 901.5(14)	47
Iowa Code §§ 707.3(2), 902.12(1)(a)	47

Other Authorities

- Alice Reichman Hoesterey, *Confusion in Montgomery’s Wake: State Responses, The Mandates of Montgomery, and Why a Complete Categorical Ban on Life Without Parole for Juveniles Is the Only Constitutional Option*, 45 *FORDHAM Urb. L.J.* 149 (2017) 34
- Michael S. Moore, *The Moral Worth of Retribution*, in *RESPONSIBILITY, CHARACTER, AND THE EMOTIONS: NEW ESSAYS IN MORAL PSYCHOLOGY* 180–82 (1987) 56
- Paul Butler, *Much Respect: Toward a Hip-Hop Theory of Punishment*, 56 *STAN. L. REV.* 983 (2004) 55
- Paul Wagland & Kay Bussey, *Appreciating the Wrongfulness of Criminal Conduct: Implications for the Age of Criminal Responsibility*, 22 *LEGAL & CRIMINOLOGICAL PSYCHOL.* 130 (2015)57
- THE DEBATES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF IOWA 736 (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857)41, 42
